that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated at the beginning of
the earliest period presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future
operating results or financial position.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based
on, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated
financial statements and the related notes thereto of MKS and ASTeX,
incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

   68

   77

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   MKS   ASTEX   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 44,485   $ 78,407   $122,892
  Short-term investments.....   21,382   12,803   34,185
  Trade and notes receivable, net...   49,635   32,963   82,598
  Other receivables.....   --   240   240
  Inventories.....   37,909   19,947   57,856
  Deferred tax asset.....   5,196   2,409   7,605
  Other current assets.....   7,869   563   8,432
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total current assets.....   166,476   147,332   313,808
Property and equipment, net.....   33,341   26,843   60,184
Goodwill, net.....   7,928   7,852   15,780
Deferred tax asset.....   --   732   732
Other assets.....   10,465   5,817   16,282
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total assets.....  $218,210   $188,576   $   --   $406,786
   ========   ========   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Short-term borrowings.....  $ 16,271   $   --   $ 16,271
  Current portion of long-term
   debt.....   7,001   1,429   8,430
  Current portion of capital lease
   obligations.....   916   --   916
  Accounts payable.....   13,670   6,802   20,472
  Accrued compensation.....   8,300   4,101   12,401
  Accrued expenses.....   7,682   5,985   7,500   (Note 5)   21,167
  Distribution payable.....   3,350   --   3,350
  Accrued income taxes.....   --   1,911   1,911
  Commissions payable and customer
   advances.....   --   995   995
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   57,190   21,223   7,500   85,913
Long-term debt.....   3,961   8,210   12,171
Long-term portion of capital
  leases.....   1,135   --   1,135
Deferred tax liability.....   1,175   --   1,175
Other liabilities.....   488   --   488
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value...   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   113   144   (144)   (Note 2)   113
  Additional paid-in capital.....   99,320   147,554   144   (Note 2)   247,018
  Retained earnings.....   53,783   11,902   (7,500)   (Note 5)   58,185
  Shareholder receivables.....   (797)   --   (797)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss).....   1,842   (457)   1,385
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total stockholders' equity.....   154,261   159,143   (7,500)   305,904
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
  equity.....  $218,210   $188,576   $   --   $406,786
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   69

   78

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------   PRO FORMA
   MKS   ASTEX   COMBINED
   --------   -------   ---------

Net sales.....  $143,257   $72,135   $215,392
Research contract revenue.....   --   123   123
Other revenue.....   --   5,971   5,971
   --------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   143,257   78,229   221,486
Cost of sales and other revenue.....   77,212   47,226   124,438
Cost of research contracts.....   --   142   142
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   66,045   30,861   96,906
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   10,245   8,219   18,464
  Selling, general and administrative.....   23,312   11,578   34,890
   --------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   33,557   19,797   53,354
   --------   -------   --------
Income from operations.....   32,488   11,064   43,552
   --------   -------   --------
Interest expense.....   850   --   850
Interest income.....   1,691   1,990   3,681
Other income (expense).....   (209)   74   (135)
   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   33,120   13,128   46,248
Provision for income taxes.....   12,503   4,892   17,395
   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....  $ 20,617   $ 8,236   $ 28,853
   ========   =======   ========
Net income per share(Note 2):
  Basic.....  $   0.83   $  0.63   $   0.83
  Diluted.....  $   0.79   $  0.60   $   0.79
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   24,917   12,976   34,868
  Diluted.....   26,208   13,674   36,695

   70

   79

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------   PRO FORMA
   MKS   ASTEX   COMBINED
   -------   -------   ---------

Net sales.....  $82,119   $45,523   $127,642
Research contract revenue.....   --   620   620
Other revenue.....   --   3,112   3,112
   -------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   82,119   49,255   131,374
Cost of sales and other revenue.....   48,107   32,101   80,208
Cost of research contracts.....   --   174   174
   -------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   34,012   16,980   50,992
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   6,272   5,177   11,449
  Selling, general and administrative.....   18,292   7,175   25,467
  Restructuring charge.....   --   763   763
   -------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   24,564   13,115   37,679
   -------   -------   --------
Income from operations.....   9,448   3,865   13,313
   -------   -------   --------
Interest expense.....   684   4   688
Interest income.....   674   462   1,136
Other income (expense).....   168   (21)   147
   -------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   9,606   4,302   13,908
Provision for income taxes.....   2,671   1,636   4,307
Non-recurring deferred tax credit.....   (3,770)   --   (3,770)
   -------   -------   --------
Net income.....  $10,705   $ 2,666   $ 13,371
   =======   =======   ========
Net income per share (Note 2):
  Basic.....  $  0.51   $  0.26   $   0.46
  Diluted.....  $  0.48   $  0.25   $   0.44
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   21,060   10,190   28,875
  Diluted.....   22,177   10,843   30,492
Pro forma data (Note 3):
  Pro forma net income from above.....   $ 13,371

[…]

Pro forma net income per share:
  Basic.....   $   0.30
  Diluted.....   $   0.29
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   28,875
  Diluted.....   30,236

   71

   80

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------   PRO FORMA
   MKS   ASTEX   COMBINED
   --------   -------   ---------

Net sales.....  $187,083   $72,097   $259,180
Research contract revenue.....   --   856   856
Other revenue.....   --   5,256   5,256
   --------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   187,083   78,209   265,292
Cost of sales and other revenue.....   107,228   55,246   162,474
Cost of research contracts.....   --   309   309
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   79,855   22,654   102,509
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   13,230   9,745   22,975
  Selling, general and administrative.....   39,014   13,223   52,237
  Restructuring charge.....   --   2,260   2,260
   --------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   52,244   25,228   77,472
   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from operations.....   27,611   (2,574)   25,037
   --------   -------   --------
Interest expense.....   1,346   32   1,378
Interest income.....   2,154   649   2,803
Other income (expense).....   849   56   905
   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   29,268   (1,901)   27,367
Provision for income taxes.....   5,231   (650)   4,581
   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....  $ 24,037   $(1,251)   $ 22,786
   ========   =======   ========
Net income (loss) per share (Note 2):
  Basic.....  $   1.05   $ (0.13)   $   0.76
  Diluted.....  $   1.00   $ (0.13)   $   0.73
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   22,784   9,398   29,991
  Diluted.....   23,954   9,398   31,161
Pro forma data (Note 3):
  Pro forma net income from above.....   $ 22,786

[…]

Pro forma net income per share:
  Basic.....   $   0.57
  Diluted.....   $   0.55
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   29,991
  Diluted.....   30,993

   72

   81

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------   PRO FORMA
   MKS   ASTEX   COMBINED
   --------   -------   ---------

Net sales.....  $139,763   $77,958   $217,721
Research contract revenue.....   --   786   786
Other revenue.....   --   4,692   4,692
   --------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   139,763   83,436   223,199
Cost of sales and other revenue.....   83,784   54,564   138,348
Cost of research contracts.....   --   423   423
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   55,979   28,449   84,428
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   12,137   11,253   23,390
  Selling, general and administrative.....   34,707   11,075   45,782
  Acquisition related expenses.....   --   212   212
   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   46,844   22,540   69,384
   --------   -------   --------
Income from operations.....   9,135   5,909   15,044
   --------   -------   --------
Interest expense.....   1,483   196   1,679
Interest income.....   296   514   810
Other income (expense).....   187   260   447
   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   8,135   6,487   14,622
Provision for income taxes.....   949   2,466   3,415
   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....  $  7,186   $ 4,021   $ 11,207
   ========   =======   ========
Net income per share (Note 2):
  Basic.....  $   0.40   $  0.50   $   0.46
  Diluted.....  $   0.38   $  0.47   $   0.44
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   18,053   8,053   24,229
  Diluted.....   18,720   8,529   25,261
Pro forma data (Note 3):
  Pro forma net income from above.....   $ 11,207

[…]

Pro forma net income per share:
  Basic.....   $   0.37
  Diluted.....   $   0.36
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   24,229
  Diluted.....   25,079

   73

   82

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------   PRO FORMA
   MKS   ASTEX   COMBINED
   --------   -------   ---------

Net sales.....  $188,080   $43,935   $232,015
Research contract revenue.....   --   982   982
Other revenue.....   --   3,050   3,050
   --------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   188,080   47,967   236,047
Cost of sales and other revenue.....   107,606   30,053   137,659
Cost of research contracts.....   --   504   504
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   80,474   17,410   97,884
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   14,673   7,343   22,016
  Selling, general and administrative.....   41,838   6,908   48,746
  Acquisition related expenses.....   --   1,500   1,500
   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   56,511   15,751   72,262
   --------   -------   --------
Income from operations.....   23,963   1,659   25,622
   --------   -------   --------
Interest expense.....   2,132   585   2,717
Interest income.....   271   396   667
Other income (expense).....   166   18   184
   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   22,268   1,488   23,756
Provision for income taxes.....   1,978   550   2,528
   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....  $ 20,290   $   938   $ 21,228
   ========   =======   ========
Net income per share (Note 2):
  Basic.....  $   1.12   $  0.14   $   0.92
  Diluted.....  $   1.10   $  0.14   $   0.90
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   18,053   6,686   23,180
  Diluted.....   18,388   6,777   23,585
Pro forma data (Note 3):
  Pro forma net income from above.....   $ 21,228